District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

For temporary pits, closed-loop systems, and below-grade tanks, submit to the appropriate NMOCD District Office.

For permanent pits and exceptions submit to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office and provide a copy to the appropriate NMOCD
District Office.

RECEIVED

Pit, Closed-Loop System, Below-Grade Tank, or	DEC -2 2009
Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application	ALMOOD ADTEO
Type of action: Permit of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative medical content of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative medical content of the content o	nethod
Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank or all	ternative request
Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, nvironment. Nor does approval relieve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules,	
t. Operator: J.C. Williamson OGRID #: 11158 Address: P.O. Box 16, Midland, TX 79702	
Facility or well name: Ross Draw #28	
API Number: 30-015-35865 OCD Permit Number:	
U/L or Qtr/Qtr N Section 26 Township 26S Range 30E County: Eddy	
Center of Proposed Design: Latitude N 32.00475° Longitude W 103.51252° NAD: ⊠1927 [□ 1983
Surface Owner: ☐ Federal ☒ State ☐ Private ☐ Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment	
2. Note: Subsection F or G of 19.15.17.11 NMAC Temporary: Drilling Workover	
Permanent Emergency Cavitation P&A	
∑ String-Reinforced	
Liner Seams: Welded Factory Other Volume: 2,000 bbl Dimensions: L 10	0_x W_100_x D_5
3. Closed-loop System: Subsection H of 19.15.17.11 NMAC Type of Operation: P&A Drilling a new well Workover or Drilling (Applies to activities which require prior approval of the control of the contr	of a permit or notice of
intent) ☐ Drying Pad ☐ Above Ground Steel Tanks ☐ Haul-off Bins ☐ Other	
Lined Unlined Liner type: Thicknessmil , LLDPE HDPE PVC Other	
Liner Seams: Welded Factory Other	
4.	
Below-grade tank: Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC	
Volume:bbl Type of fluid: Tank Construction material:	ENTERED
Secondary containment with leak detection Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off	12-4-07
☐ Visible sidewalls and liner ☐ Visible sidewalls only ☐ Other	Aus
Liner type: Thicknessmil	
5. Alternative Method:	

Submittal of an exception request is required. Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

Fencing: Subsection D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits, temporary pits, and below-grade tanks) Chain link, six feet in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, institution or church) Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four feet Alternate. Please specify 7.	hospital,
Netting: Subsection E of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanent pits and permanent open top tanks) Screen Netting Other	
Monthly inspections (If netting or screening is not physically feasible)	
Signs: Subsection C of 19.15.17.11 NMAC	
🖾 12"x 24", 2" lettering, providing Operator's name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers	
⊠ Signed in compliance with 19.15.3.103 NMAC	
Administrative Approvals and Exceptions: Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance. Please check a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank: Administrative approval(s): Requests must be submitted to the appropriate division district or the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau of consideration of approval. Exception(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.	office for
Siting Criteria (regarding permitting): 19.15.17.10 NMAC Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of accept material are provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate or may be considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of applicant must attach justification for request. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance. Siting criteria does not apply to drying above-grade tanks associated with a closed-loop system.	priate district pproval.
Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the temporary pit, permanent pit, or below-grade tank. - NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells	☐ Yes ⊠ No
Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). - Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site	☐ Yes ⊠ No
Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. (Applies to temporary, emergency, or cavitation pits and below-grade tanks) - Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image	☐ Yes ⊠ No ☐ NA
Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. (Applies to permanent pits)	☐ Yes ☒ No ☐ NA
 Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application. NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 	☐ Yes ⊠ No
Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended. - Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality	☐ Yes ⊠ No
Within 500 feet of a wetland. - US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site	☐ Yes ☒ No
Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. - Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division	☐ Yes 🏻 Nỏ
Within an unstable area. - Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological Society; Topographic map	☐ Yes ⊠ No
Within a 100-year floodplain FEMA map	☐ Yes ⊠ No

Temporary Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below-grade Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached. ☐ Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC ☐ Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC ☐ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC ☐ Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC ☐ Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC ☐ Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number: or Permit Number:
Closed-loop Systems Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached. Geologic and Hydrogeologic Data (only for on-site closure) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (3) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations (only for on-site closure) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number: (Applies only to closed-loop system that use
above ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure)
Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached. Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC Climatological Factors Assessment Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC Treeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including H ₂ S, Prevention Plan Emergency Response Plan Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization Monitoring and Inspection Plan Erosion Control Plan Erosion Control Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15.17.13 NMAC
Proposed Closure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan.
Type: Drilling Workover Emergency Cavitation P&A Permanent Pit Below-grade Tank Closed-loop System Alternative Proposed Closure Method: Waste Excavation and Removal Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only) On-site Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems) In-place Burial On-site Trench Burial Alternative Closure Method (Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau for consideration)
Is. Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached. □ Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC □ Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC □ Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings) □ Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC □ Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Groun Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for the disposal of liquids facilities are required.	d Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only: (19.15.17.13.I , drilling fluids and drill cuttings. Use attachment if t	O NMAC) more than two
Disposal Facility Name:	Disposal Facility Permit Number:	
Disposal Facility Name:	Disposal Facility Permit Number:	
Will any of the proposed closed-loop system operations and associated activities ☐ Yes (If yes, please provide the information below) ☐ No		
Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operated. Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications based upon the appropriate Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection. Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection.	te requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMA(n I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC	C
Siting Criteria (regarding on-site closure methods only): 19.15.17.10 NMAC Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may requested an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environment demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC	ire administrative approval from the appropriate dist al Bureau office for consideration of approval. Justi	rict office or may be
Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. - NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Database search; USG	ata obtained from nearby wells	☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ NA
Ground water is between 50 and 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste - NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Da	ata obtained from nearby wells	☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ NA
Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. - NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Database search; US	ata obtained from nearby wells	☐ Yes ☐ No☐ NA
Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other s lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). - Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site	ignificant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa	☐ Yes ☐ No
Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or churchy Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellia		☐ Yes ☐ No
Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that le watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or - NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database; Visual inspection	spring, in existence at the time of initial application.	☐ Yes ☐ No
Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh wa adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended. - Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approximately		☐ Yes ☐ No
Within 500 feet of a wetland US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Vis	ual inspection (certification) of the proposed site	☐ Yes ☐ No
Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. - Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Minim	ng and Mineral Division	☐ Yes ☐ No
 Within an unstable area. Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geolo Society; Topographic map 	gy & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological	☐ Yes ☐ No
Within a 100-year floodplain FEMA map		☐ Yes ☐ No
On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of a by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached. Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements. Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19. Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection	equirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC equirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC n I of 19.15.17.13 NMAC	15.17.11 NMAC

Operator Application Certification: 1 bereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true, accur	ate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Name (Print): Joe Baccus	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Signature:	Date:
e-mail address: mj-cmb@leaco.net	Telephone: (575) 370-1551
OCD Approval: Permit Application (including closure plan) Closure P.	lan (only) OCD Conditions (see attachment)
OCD Representative Signature: Mike Bratcher	Approval Date:
Title:	OCD Permit Number: <u>N/A</u>
11. <u>Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure completion)</u> : Subsection Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior t The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of t section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the cl	o implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report. he completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this
	🖂 Closure Completion Date: 10/12/09
n. Closure Method: Waste Excavation and Removal □ On-Site Closure Method □ Alterna □ If different from approved plan, please explain.	tive Closure Method Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only)
Closure Report Regarding Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for where the liquids, drile two facilities were utilized.	
Disposal Facility Name:	Disposal Facility Permit Number.
Disposal Facility Name:	Disposal Facility Permit Number:
Were the closed-loop system operations and associated activities performed on or Yes (If yes, please demonstrate compliance to the items below) No	
Required for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operation	ons:
Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Instructions: Each of the following ite mark in the box, that the documents are attached. Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division) Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure) Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits) Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results (if applicable) Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure) Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation) On-site Closure Location: Latitude	
15.	
Operator Closure Certification: I hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure rebelief. I also certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requirem	eport is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and ents and conditions specified in the approved closure plan.
Name (Print): Matt Doffer	Title: Manger of Drilling and Production
Signature: Matt loffer	Date:
\mathcal{U}	Telephone: (432) 687-6600

Accepted for record NMOCD

DEC 0 4 2009

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rto Brazos Road, Aztec; NM 87410

District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action

			21011			OPERA'	ΓOR	⊠ Ir	itial Report	\boxtimes	Final Report
Name of Company J.C. Williamson						Contact	Matt	Doffer			
Address		: 16. Midland	i, TX 79	702		Telephone 1		687-6600			······································
Facility Nat	me Ross	Draw #28				Facility Typ	<u>e Wel</u>	<u> </u>			
Surface Ow	ner:	State of NM		Mineral C	wner:	Stat	2	API	No. 30-015	35865	
				LOCA	TIOI	N OF REI	LEASE				
Unit Letter N	Section 26	Township 26S	Range 30E	Feet from the 660		South Line South	Feet from the 1980	East/West Lir West	e County Eddy		
			I.	atitude N 32.0			le <u>W 103.5125</u>	32			
Trans aCD da		15-14-1-		NAT	URE	OF REL		L V-l	1)	N	
Type of Rele Source of Re		Water Well (Reserve	Deilling);; \	······		Release Unknow lour of Occurrence		e Recovered and Hour of Dis	None	
			. 1911111111111111111111111111111111111	11.7		Unknown		11:30			77 44 400
Was Immedi	ate Notice (Yès 🗀	No 🗌 Not Re	equired	If YES, To Mike Brate	· Whom? :her, OCD, Artesi	a			
Ry Whom?	Cinds Crai	n, Ocotillo Fn				Date and I	······································	1445			······································
Was a Water				t+1	•••••		olume Impacting t		•		······································
			Yes 🗵	No		MALL MARKANIAN					
If a Watercot	irse was Im	pacted, Descri	ibe Fully,*								
The laborator 3,620 mg/kg, not believed site is approximate to Describe Are As the pit co-concentration laboratory sa backfilled ac compacted, grass seed multiple the backfilled ac compacted thereby certifications as a seed multiple to the backfilled ac compacted the backfilled the backfilled ac compacted the backfilled the back	ry reported. As per NM that the existing that th	BTEX concent Rule 19.15, sting chloride of feet. (Analy and Cleanup & of the approvince choice choic	trations by 17, this C1 concentrated Docu Action Takes een disposed State of concentration of the pro- is placed a ven above to report ar	sed at CRI (Permi ean up concentrations less than 1.00 eviously approve bove the compact is true and compador tile certain re	od deter fication eat to gr ched. it Numb tion, add 00 mg/kg d C144 ted soil a	er: NM-01-0 ditional soil w g in all four q di.e.; to a dep and contoured the best of my otifications as	TPH concentration acceding the appropriate water or human and the soil as removed from the part of approximate it to surface grade who when the perform correct water than a perform correct to the perform correct than a performance than a performan	or of 134 mg/kg oved clean up comman consumpt sample from be the bottom of the resulty one (1) toot in The entire are understand that prive actions for	and a chloride oncentration of on, as depth to low the liner rene excavation in the polow ground sha will be re-section of the contract of the polow ground sha will be re-sections.	concentration of the SV in	atration of mg kg. It is twater at the chloride W/4 until ation was and the a native these and adanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION							man health				
Printed Name: Matt Doffer Approved by District Super Holike Brancis											
Title: Manag	ger of Drilli	ng and Produc	tion (agen	t for JC Williams	on)	Approval Da	DEC 0.4	2009 Expirati	on Date: N	4	
E-mail Addr	ess: mdof	fer <i>u</i> ,sianaoil.c	om				(Approval: NA		Attached		
	3/09		e: (432) 6	87-6600				. 1995 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996 - 1996			
Attach Addi	tional She	ets If Necess	ary								



Dirt Work • On-Site Remediation • Spil Testing • Cycaro

DEC -2 2009

NMOCD ARTESIA

November 30, 2009

Mr. Mike Bratcher Oil Conservation Division New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 1301 W. Grand Avenue Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Re: Final C144 Closure Report,

J.C. Williamson, Ross Draw #28 UL-N, Sec. 26, T26S, R30E Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Bratcher:

Please find enclosed a copy of the above-referenced report. This report is submitted on behalf of J.C. Williamson, and presents the final results of pit closure activities conducted by Ocotillo Environmental, LLC. Please call Mr. Matt Doffer at (432) 687-6600 or myself at (575) 441-7244 if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Ocotillo Environmental, LLC

Cindy K. Crain, P.G. Environmental Manager

J.C. WILLIAMSON

ROSS DRAW #28

CLOSURE DOCUMENTATION – WASTE EXCAVATION AND REMOVAL

Protocols and Procedures, Sampling, Disposal, Soil Backfill and Site Reclamation

The reserve drilling pit at the J.C. Williamson, Ross Draw #28 site, was closed by waste excavation and removal methods. The bottom of the pit was at a depth of approximately seven (7) feet below ground surface. Depth to groundwater at the site is approximately 190 feet, and the surface is owned by the State of New Mexico.

The contents of the drilling pit and the pit liner were removed from the site and taken to disposal at Controlled Recovery, Inc. (CRI), Permit Number: NM-01-0006.

On September 16, 2009, a five-point composite sample (SS-1) was collected from the bottom of the pit, below the liner, and submitted to Xenco Laboratories (Xenco) in Odessa, Texas for analysis of BTEX, TPH and chlorides. Laboratory results reported a TPH concentration of 134 mg/kg, a BTEX concentration below the test method detection limits, and a chloride concentration of 3,620 mg/kg.

On September 24, 2009, the bottom of the excavation was visually divided into quadrants and soil samples were collected from each quadrant for chloride analysis in order to determine areas of high chloride concentrations. The samples were submitted to Cardinal Laboratories (Cardinal) in Hobbs, New Mexico. Laboratory results reported chloride concentrations as follows:

SE/4 1,520 mg/kg SW/4 4,040 mg/kg NE/4 864 mg/kg NW/4 1,150 mg/kg

Additional soil was excavated from the bottom of the southwest quarter (SW/4) until a hard rock surface was encountered at a depth of approximately 8 feet below ground surface. A soil sample (SW Corner) was collected from the rock surface of the SW/4 on October 1, 2009, and submitted to Cardinal for chloride analyses. The laboratory reported a chloride concentration of 784 mg/kg. Additional excavated soil was hauled to CRI for disposal. All analytical documentation from soil samples is attached to this report.

The reserve pit was backfilled to a depth of approximately one (1) foot below ground surface and compacted. One (1) foot of topsoil was placed above the compacted soil and contoured to surface grade. The entire area will be re-seeded with a native grass seed mixture (per OCD specifications).

Analytical Report 345027

for

Ocotillo Environmental, LLC

Project Manager: Cindy Crain

J.C. Williamson Ross Draw #28 1007-033R

22-SEP-09





12600 West I-20 East Odessa, Texas 79765

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab code: TX00122):

Texas (T104704215-08-TX), Arizona (AZ0738), Arkansas (08-039-0), Connecticut (PH-0102), Florida (E871002) Illinois (002082), Indiana (C-TX-02), Iowa (392), Kansas (E-10380), Kentucky (45), Louisiana (03054) New Hampshire (297408), New Jersey (TX007), New York (11763), Oklahoma (9218), Pennsylvania (68-03610) Rhode Island (LAO00308), USDA (S-44102)

Xenco-Atlanta (EPA Lab Code: GA00046):

Florida (E87428), North Carolina (483), South Carolina (98015), Utah (AALI1), West Virginia (362), Kentucky (85) Louisiana (04176), USDA (P330-07-00105)

Xenco-Miami (EPA Lab code: FL01152): Florida (E86678), Maryland (330)
Xenco-Tampa Mobile (EPA Lab code: FL01212): Florida (E84900)
Xenco-Odessa (EPA Lab code: TX00158): Texas (T104704400-08-TX)
Xenco-Dallas (EPA Lab code: TX01468): Texas (T104704295-08-TX)
Xenco-Corpus Christi (EPA Lab code: TX02613): Texas (T104704370-08-TX)
Xenco-Boca Raton (EPA Lab Code: FL00449): Florida(E86240),
South Carolina(96031001), Louisiana(04154), Georgia(917)





22-SEP-09

Project Manager: Cindy Crain Ocotillo Environmental, LLC P.O. Box 1816 Hobbs, NM 88241

Reference: XENCO Report No: 345027

J.C. Williamson Ross Draw #28 Project Address: Eddy Co., NM

Cindy Crain:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number 345027. All results being reported under this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number. Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with NELAC standards. Estimation of data uncertainty for this report is found in the quality control section of this report unless otherwise noted. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and NELAC Matrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories. This report will be filed for at least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged with you. The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 345027 will be filed for 60 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged with you. We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

Brent Barron, II

Odessa Laboratory Manager

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994.

Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.

A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Austin - Tampa - Miami - Atlanta - Corpus Christi - Latin America



Sample Cross Reference 345027



Ocotillo Environmental, LLC, Hobbs, NM

J.C. Williamson Ross Draw #28

Sample Id	Matrix	Date Collected	Sample Depth	Lab Sample Id
SS-1	S	Sep-16-09 10:15	7 - 7 ft	345027-001

CASE NARRATIVE



Client Name: Ocotillo Environmental, LLC Project Name: J.C. Williamson Ross Draw #28

Project ID:

Work Order Number: 345027

1007-033R

Report Date: 22-SEP-09

Date Received: 09/17/2009

Sample receipt non conformances and Comments:

None

Sample receipt Non Conformances and Comments per Sample:

None

Analytical Non Conformances and Comments:

Batch: LBA-772936 Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

E300

Batch 772936, Chloride RPD is outside the QC limit. This is most likely due to sample non-

homogeneity.

Samples affected are: 345027-001.

Batch: LBA-772943 Percent Moisture

None

Batch: LBA-773187 TPH by SW8015 Mod

None

Batch: LBA-773228 BTEX-MTBE EPA 8021B

SW8021BM

Batch 773228, Ethylbenzene, m,p-Xylenes, o-Xylene recovered below QC limits in the Matrix

Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate. Samples affected are: 345027-001.

The Laboratory Control Sample for m,p-Xylenes, Ethylbenzene, o-Xylene is within laboratory

Control Limits

SW8021BM

Batch 773228, 4-Bromofluorobenzene recovered below QC limits Data confirmed by re-analysis. Samples affected are: 538250-1-BLK,345027-001.



Certificate of Analysis Summary 345027

Ocotillo Environmental, LLC, Hobbs, NM

Project Name: J.C. Williamson Ross Draw #28



Project Id: 1007-033R

Contact: Cindy Crain

Project Location: Eddy Co., NM

Date Received in Lab: Thu Sep-17-09 02:16 pm

Report Date: 22-SEP-09
Project Manager: Brent Barron, II

			 	Project Manager:	Dient Barron, 11	
	Lab Id:	345027-001				
Analysis Requested	Field Id:	SS-1				
Anutysis Requesteu	Depth:	7-7 ft				
	Matrix:	SOIL				
	Sampled:	Sep-16-09 10:15				
Anions by EPA 300	Extracted:					
	Analyzed:	Sep-17-09 17:51				
	Units/RL:	mg/kg RL				
Chloride		3620 103				
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Extracted:	Sep-18-09 15:00				
	Analyzed:	Sep-18-09 22:44				
	Units/RL:	mg/kg RL				
Benzene		ND 0.0010	1			
Toluene		ND 0.0021				
Ethylbenzene		ND 0.0010				
m,p-Xylenes		ND 0.0021				
o-Xylene		ND 0.0010				
Total Xylenes		ND 0.0010				-
Total BTEX		ND 0.0010				
Percent Moisture	Extracted:					
	Analyzed:	Sep-18-09 09:20				
	Units/RL:	% RL				
Percent Moisture		3.14 1.00				

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use. The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented. Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Since 1990 Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Austin - Tampa - Miami - Latin America - Atlanta - Corpus Christi

Brent Barron, II Odessa Laboratory Manager



Certificate of Analysis Summary 345027

Ocotillo Environmental, LLC, Hobbs, NM

Project Name: J.C. Williamson Ross Draw #28

inelac:

Project Id: 1007-033R

Project Location: Eddy Co., NM

Contact: Cindy Crain

Date Received in Lab: Thu Sep-17-09 02:16 pm

Report Date: 22-SEP-09

Project Manager: Brent Barron, II

Lab Id:	345027-001					
Field Id:	SS-1					
Depth:	7-7 ft					
Matrix:	WATER					
Sampled:	Sep-16-09 10:15					
Extracted:	Sep-20-09 11:09					
Analyzed:	Sep-20-09 13:20					
Units/RL:	mg/kg RL					
	ND 15.5					
	134 15.5					
	ND 15 5					
	134 15.5					
	Field Id: Depth: Matrix: Sampled: Extracted: Analyzed:	Field Id: SS-1 Depth: 7-7 ft Matrix: WATER Sampled: Sep-16-09 10:15 Extracted: Sep-20-09 11:09 Analyzed: Sep-20-09 13:20 Units/RL: mg/kg RL ND 15.5 ND 15.5 ND 15.5	Field Id: SS-1 Depth: 7-7 ft Matrix: WATER Sampled: Sep-16-09 10:15 Extracted: Sep-20-09 11:09 Analyzed: Sep-20-09 13:20 Units/RL: mg/kg RL ND 15.5 134 15.5 ND 15 5	Field Id: SS-1 Depth: 7-7 ft Matrix: WATER Sampled: Sep-16-09 10:15 Extracted: Sep-20-09 11:09 Analyzed: Sep-20-09 13:20 Units/RL: mg/kg RL ND 15.5 134 15.5 ND 15 5	Lab Id: 345027-001 Field Id: SS-1 Depth: 7-7 ft Matrix: WATER Sampled: Sep-16-09 10:15 Extracted: Sep-20-09 11:09 Analyzed: Sep-20-09 13:20 Units/RL: mg/kg RL ND 15.5 ND 15.5 ND 15.5	Field Id: SS-1 Depth: 7-7 ft WATER Sampled: Sep-16-09 10:15 Extracted: Sep-20-09 11:09 Analyzed: Sep-20-09 13:20 Units/RL: mg/kg RL ND 15.5 134 15.5 ND 15 5



Flagging Criteria



- X In our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted. MS/MSD recoveries were found to be outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough to effect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also effect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.
- **B** A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank. Its presence indicates possible field or laboratory contamination.
- **D** The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference. Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.
- E The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.
- F RPD exceeded lab control limits.
- J The target analyte was positively identified below the MQL and above the SQL.
- U Analyte was not detected.
- L The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte.

 The department supervisor and QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations.
- H The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.
- K Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.
- JN A combination of the "N" and the "J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present in the environmental sample.
- **BRL** Below Reporting Limit.
- **RL** Reporting Limit
- * Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC Accreditation.

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994.

Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.

A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Corpus Christi - Midland/Odessa - Tampa - Miami - Latin America

	1 Hone	1 un
4143 Greenbriar Dr. Stafford, Tx 77477	(281) 240-4200	(281) 240-4280
9701 Harry Hines Blvd, Dallas, TX 75220	(214) 902 0300	(214) 351-9139
5332 Blackberry Drive, San Antonio TX 78238	(210) 509-3334	(210) 509-3335
2505 North Falkenburg Rd, Tampa, FL 33619	(813) 620-2000	(813) 620-2033
5757 NW 158th St, Miami Lakes, FL 33014	(305) 823-8500	(305) 823-8555
12600 West I-20 East, Odessa, TX 79765	(432) 563-1800	(432) 563-1713
842 Cantwell Lane, Corpus Christi, TX 78408	(361) 884-0371	(361) 884-9116



Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveries

Project Name: J.C. Williamson Ross Draw #28

Work Orders: 345027,

Sample: 538250-1-BKS / BKS

Project ID: 1007-033R

Lab Batch #: 773228

Matrix: Solid Batch:

Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 09/18/09 21:30	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY						
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags		
Analytes		, ,	[D]				
1,4-Difluorobenzene	0.0296	0.0300	99	80-120			
4-Bromofluorobenzene	0.0319	0.0300	106	80-120			

Lab Batch #: 773228

Sample: 538250-1-BSD / BSD

Batch:

Matrix: Solid

Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 09/18/09 21:48	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY						
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags		
Analytes			[D]				
1,4-Difluorobenzene	0.0296	0.0300	99	80-120			
4-Bromofluorobenzene	0.0314	0.0300	105	80-120			

Lab Batch #: 773228

Sample: 538250-1-BLK / BLK

Batch: 1

Matrix: Solid

Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 09/18/09 22:26	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY							
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags			
Analytes			[D]					
1,4-Difluorobenzene	0.0280	0.0300	93	80-120				
4-Bromofluorobenzene	0.0102	0.0300	34	80-120	**			

Lab Batch #: 773228

Sample: 345027-001 / SMP

Batch: 1

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 09/18/09 22:44	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY							
ВТЕХ	K by EPA 8021B Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags			
1,4-Difluorobenzene		0.0263	0.0300	88	80-120				
4-Bromofluorobenzene		0.0195	0.0300	65	80-120	**			

Lab Batch #: 773228

Sample: 345027-001 S / MS

Batch: 1

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 09/	19/09 05:28 S	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY							
BTEX by EPA 8021B Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags				
1,4-Difluorobenzene	0.0299	0.0300	100	80-120					
4-Bromofluorobenzene	0.0312	0.0300	104	80-120					

^{*} Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B

All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.

^{**} Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

^{***} Poor recoveries due to dilution



Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveries

Project Name: J.C. Williamson Ross Draw #28

Work Orders: 345027,

Project ID: 1007-033R

Lab Batch #: 773228

Sample: 345027-001 SD / MSD

Batch: 1 Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 09/19/09 05:47	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY							
BTEX by EPA 8021B Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags			
1,4-Difluorobenzene	0.0293	0.0300	98	80-120				
4-Bromofluorobenzene	0.0320	0.0300	107	80-120				

Lab Batch #: 773187

Sample: 538207-1-BKS / BKS

Batch:

Matrix: Solid

Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 09/20/09 12:05	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY						
TPH By SW8015 Mod	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R	Control Limits %R	Flags		
Analytes			[D]				
1-Chlorooctane	91.3	100	91	70-135			
o-Terphenyl	37.2	50.0	74	70-135			

Lab Batch #: 773187

Sample: 538207-1-BSD / BSD

Batch: 1

Matrix: Solid

Units: mg/kg	Date Analyzed: 09/20/09 12:30	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY							
ТРН	By SW8015 Mod Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags			
1-Chlorooctane	Analytes	95.2	100	95	70-135				
o-Terphenyl		39.5	50.0	79	70-135				

Lab Batch #: 773187

Sample: 538207-1-BLK / BLK

Batch:

Matrix: Solid

Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 09/20/09 12:55	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY						
TPH By SW8015 Mod Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags		
1-Chlorooctane	81.3	100	81	70-135			
o-Terphenyl	42.1	50.0	84	70-135	***		

Lab Batch #: 773187

Sample: 345027-001 / SMP

Batch:

Matrix: Water

Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 09/20/09 13:20	SU	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY							
TPH By SW8015 Mod Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags				
1-Chlorooctane	85.0	99.8	85	70-135					
o-Terphenyl	43.7	49.9	88	70-135					

^{*} Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B

All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.

^{**} Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

^{***} Poor recoveries due to dilution



Form 2 - Surrogate Recoveries

Project Name: J.C. Williamson Ross Draw #28

Work Orders: 345027,

Project ID: 1007-033R

Lab Batch #: 773187

Sample: 345027-001 S / MS

Matrix: Water Batch:

Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 09/20/09 22:01	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY						
TPH By SW8015 Mod Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags		
1-Chlorooctane	102	100	102	70-135			
o-Terphenyl	44.2	50.0	88	70-135			

Lab Batch #: 773187 Sample: 345027-001 SD / MSD Matrix: Water Batch:

Units: mg/kg Date Analyzed: 09/20/09 22:26	SURROGATE RECOVERY STUDY							
TPH By SW8015 Mod Analytes	Amount Found [A]	True Amount [B]	Recovery %R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flags			
1-Chlorooctane	95.0	99.9	95	70-135				
o-Terphenyl	38.7	50.0	77	70-135				

Surrogate Recovery [D] = 100 * A / B
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.

^{*} Surrogate outside of Laboratory QC limits

^{**} Surrogates outside limits; data and surrogates confirmed by reanalysis

^{***} Poor recoveries due to dilution



Blank Spike Recovery



Project Name: J.C. Williamson Ross Draw #28

Work Order #: 345027 **Project ID:** 1007-033R

Lab Batch #: 772936Sample: 772936-1-BKSMatrix: SolidDate Analyzed: 09/17/2009Date Prepared: 09/17/2009Analyst: LATCOR

Reporting Units: mg/kg Batch #: BLANK/BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY STUDY Blank Blank Blank Spike Control Anions by EPA 300 Result Added Spike Spike Limits Flags [A] [B] Result %R %R **Analytes** [D] [C] 10.7 107 Chloride ND 10.0 80-120

Blank Spike Recovery [D] = 100*[C]/[B]
All results are based on MDL and validated for QC purposes.
BRL - Below Reporting Limit



BS / BSD Recoveries



Project Name: J.C. Williamson Ross Draw #28

Work Order #: 345027

Date Prepared: 09/18/2009 Batch #: 1

Project ID: 1007-033R Date Analyzed: 09/18/2009

Analyst: ASA Lab Batch ID: 773228

Sample: 538250-1-BKS

Matrix: Solid

Units: mg/kg

	BLANI	K/BLANK S	PIKE / B	BLANK S	PIKE DUPI	LICATE 1	RECOVI	ERY STUD	Y
sult	Spike Added	Blank Spike Result	Blank Spike %R	Spike Added	Blank Spike Duplicate	Blk. Spk Dup. %R	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Contr Limit %RP
	(ID)	(C)	IDM	1 1021	Decryle [E]	I ICI			1

BTEX by EPA 8021B Analytes	Blank Sample Result [A]	Spike Added [B]	Blank Spike Result [C]	Blank Spike %R [D]	Spike Added [E]	Blank Spike Duplicate Result [F]	Blk. Spk Dup. %R [G]	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
Benzene	ND	0.1000	0.0931	93	0.1	0.0898	90	4	70-130	35	
Toluene	ND	0.1000	0.0885	89	0.1	0.0850	85	4	70-130	35	
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.1000	0.0971	97	0.1	0.0914	91	6	71-129	35	
m,p-Xylenes	ND	0 2000	0.1984	99	0.2	0.1886	94	5	70-135	35	
o-Xylene	ND	0.1000	0.0945	95	0.1	0.0897	90	5	71-133	35	

Analyst: BHW

Date Prepared: 09/20/2009

Date Analyzed: 09/20/2009

Lab Batch ID: 773187

Sample: 538207-1-BKS

Batch #: 1

Matrix: Solid

Units: mg/kg		BLAN	K/BLANK S	PIKE / E	BLANK S	PIKE DUPI	ICATE 1	RECOVE	ERY STUD	Y	
TPH By SW8015 Mod Analytes	Blank Sample Result [A]	Spike Added [B]	Blank Spike Result [C]	Blank Spike %R [D]	Spike Added [E]	Blank Spike Duplicate Result [F]	Blk. Spk Dup. %R [G]	RPD %	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
C6-C12 Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	ND	1000	829	83	1000	843	84	2	70-135	35	
C12-C28 Diesel Range Hydrocarbons	ND	1000	944	94	1000	1010	101	7	70-135	35	

Relative Percent Difference RPD = 200*|(C-F)/(C+F)|Blank Spike Recovery [D] = 100*(C)/[B]Blank Spike Duplicate Recovery [G] = 100*(F)/[E]All results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes



Form 3 - MS Recoveries

Project Name: J.C. Williamson Ross Draw #28



Work Order #: 345027

Lab Batch #: 772936

Date Analyzed: 09/17/2009

Project ID: 1007-033R

Date Prepared: 09/17/2009

Analyst: LATCOR

QC-Sample ID: 345053-001 S

Batch #:

Matrix: Soil

MATRIX / MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY STU										
Parent Sample Result [A]	Spike Added [B]	Spiked Sample Result [C]	%R [D]	Control Limits %R	Flag					
23.6	106	133	103	80-120						
	Parent Sample Result	Parent Sample Spike Result Added A B	Parent Spiked Sample Spiked Result Added [C]	Parent Sample Result Added Added Barrent Spike Sample Result Result Barrent Barrent Result Barrent Barrent Result Barrent Barre	Parent Sample Spike Result Added A B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B					

Matrix Spike Percent Recovery [D] = 100*(C-A)/BRelative Percent Difference [E] = 200*(C-A)/(C+B)All Results are based on MDL and Validated for QC Purposes

BRL - Below Reporting Limit



Form 3 - MS / MSD Recoveries

Project Name: J.C. Williamson Ross Draw #28

Work Order #: 345027

Project ID: 1007-033R

Lab Batch ID: 773228

QC-Sample ID: 345027-001 S

Batch #: Matrix: Soil

Date Analyzed: 09/19/2009

Date Prepared: 09/18/2009

Analyst: ASA

Departing United marks

Reporting Units: mg/kg	MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY STUDY													
BTEX by EPA 8021B	Parent Sample Result	Spike Added	Spiked Sample Result [C]	Spiked Sample %R		Duplicate Spiked Sample Result [F]	Spiked Dup. %R	RPD	Control Limits %R	Control Limits %RPD	Flag			
Analytes	[A]	[B]	101	[D]	[E]	Kesun [r]	[G]	/•	7010	70KI D				
Benzene	ND	0.1032	0.0865	84	0.1032	0.0835	81	4	70-130	35				
Toluene	ND	0.1032	0.0746	72	0.1032	0.0738	72	1	70-130	35				
Ethylbenzene	ND	0.1032	0.0641	62	0.1032	0 0658	64	3	71-129	35	X			
m,p-Xylenes	ND	0.2065	0.1266	61	0.2065	0.1291	63	2	70-135	35	Х			
o-Xylene	ND	0.1032	0.0594	58	0.1032	0.0615	60	3	71-133	35	X			

Lab Batch ID: 773187

QC-Sample ID: 345027-001 S

Batch #:

Matrix: Water

Date Analyzed: 09/20/2009

Date Prepared: 09/20/2009

Analyst: BHW

Reporting Units: mg/kg		N	IATRIX SPIK	E / MAT	RIX SPI	KE DUPLICA	TE REC	OVERY	STUDY		
TPH By SW8015 Mod	Parent Sample	Spike	Spiked Sample Result	Sample	-	Duplicate Spiked Sample	Spiked Dup.	RPD	Control Limits	Control Limits	Flag
Analytes	Result [A]	Added [B]	[C]	%R [D]	Added [E]	Result [F]	%R [G]	%	%R	%RPD	
C6-C12 Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons	ND	1030	941	91	1030	869	84	8	70-135	35	
C12-C28 Diesel Range Hydrocarbons	134	1030	1210	104	1030	1130	97	7	70-135	35	



Sample Duplicate Recovery



Project Name: J.C. Williamson Ross Draw #28

Work Order #: 345027

Lab Batch #: 772936 Project ID: 1007-033R

 Date Analyzed: 09/17/2009
 Date Prepared: 09/17/2009
 Analyst: LATCOR

 QC- Sample ID: 345053-001 D
 Batch #: 1
 Matrix: Soil

Reporting Units: mg/kg	SAMPLE	/ SAMPLE	DUPLIC	ATE REC	OVERY
Anions by EPA 300	Parent Sample Result [A]	Sample Duplicate Result [B]	RPD	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
Analyte	ŀ	[15]			
Chloride	23.6	13.0	58	20	F

 Lab Batch #: 772943

 Date Analyzed: 09/18/2009
 Date Prepared: 09/18/2009
 Analyst: BEV

 QC- Sample ID: 344903-003 D
 Batch #: 1
 Matrix: Soil

Reporting Units: %	SAMPLE	SAMPLE	DUPLIC	ATE REC	OVERY
10.0000	Parent Sample Result [A]	Sample Duplicate Result [B]	RPD	Control Limits %RPD	Flag
Analyte		[27]			
Percent Moisture	10.1	9.82	3	20	

٥	
3	
D	
_	
Z)	
>	
-	
*	
7	

Sampler Signature.		onment	ai Lar	0 01 1	exa	15						0 We ssa, '	st -	20 E	East		stc	DDY R	•				Pho Fa	ne: x:	432- 432-	-563 -563	1800 1713				
Company Address PO 8x 1816 Project Loc: Eddy Co.	Proj	oject Manager.	Cindy Crain														_	Pre	ojec	t Nar	ne: _	<u> </u>	<u>. W</u>	iNio	ma	<u>on</u>	Ros	<u> 5 D</u>	raw	Þ,	28
City/State/Zip. Hobbs, NM 88241 PO #:	Con	mpany Name	Ocotillo Envir	ronmental, Li	.c		·····												Pr	ojec	t #:_		100	7-	0	33	R				_
City/State/Zip. Hobbs, NM 88241 Fax No: (432) 272-0304 Report Format. Standard Telephone No: (575) 441-7244 Fax No: (432) 272-0304 Report Format. Standard Telephone No: Sampler Signature. Cindy.crain@amail.com Analyze For. Total:	Con	mpany Address.	PO Box 1816	8														F	roje	ect L	oc: _		<u>Ča</u>	du	۵.	. 1	M				
Sampler Signature	City	y/State/Zip.	Hobbs, NM	88241													_			PC) #: _			J							
Analyze For: 107AL	Tele	ephone No:	(575) 441-72	244				Fax No:		(432	272	-030	4				_	Repor	t Fo	rmat	. (Sta	ında	rd		Оτ	RRP		☐ NF	PDES	3
((ab use only) ORDER #: 345027 Preservetion & # of Containers Matrix M	Sam	mpler Signature.	_ Cu	de Cra	in.			e-mail:		cin	dy.c	rair	(0)	m	ail.c	om															
ORDER #: 34502-7 Preservation & 8 of Containers Matrix Matr	e only)																		-			TCLP	_	nalyz	e Fo	r.	_		<u>-</u>	١,	
Fierding Doppith Light (ab use only) Light (ab us		34502	27							,	04		ion 9	n of s	Conta	hom	Т-1	Matrix				OTAL	+	П	\exists	\exists		П		M. Call	ļ
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:		FIEL	_D CODE		Beginning Depth	Ending Dopth	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	Fleid Filtared	Total #. of Containers	7-70	±Q.	H,SO,	HOEN	O'S'eN	None Other (Specify)		CW a Groundwater SHSo#Solid NP=Non-Potable Specify Other	418.1 (B015M)	ř	Cations (Ca. Mg No, K)	SAR/ESP/GEC	Motals. As Ag Ba Cd Cr Pb Hg	Votatiles		a BTEX	N,O R.M			RUSH TAT (Pre-Schedules) 24	Standard TAT
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:) 4	55-1			7	7'	9/16/09	1015			1.						Ι	5	2		1	1			`	7	I			1	L
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:	1_					_				1		1			Ц	1			L		4	\perp	L	Ц	1	1	1	4	1	1	Ľ
	-				-				\dashv	\dashv	+	+	-	\dashv	Н	+	╀		┞	Н	+	+	┝	Н	+	+	╁	$\vdash \vdash$	+	╁╌	╁╌
	+				<u> </u>	 			\dashv	1	+	+	Н	Н	\vdash	+	╁		┢		+	十		H	\dashv	+	十	H	十	十	T
												İ					I				I	I								Ľ	L
					<u> </u>	<u> </u>			4	4	4	1	Ц		4	4	╀		L		4	\perp	<u> </u>	Ц	4	4	\perp	-	4	1	L
	-				-				\dashv	+	+	+	\vdash	\dashv	+	+	╀		-	Н	+	+-	┢	Н	+	+	╀	\vdash	÷	+	╀
	+					-			7	+	+	+	Н	\dashv	\forall	+	╁		\vdash		+	+	-	Н	+	+	+	1	1	1.	77
Sample Containers Intact? VOCS Free of Headspace? VOCS Free of Headspace? VOCS Free of Headspace? Voc Free of Headspace?		y. / ·	-	Date 9/17/	T1		Received by:										ate	T	Tim	•	Samp VOCs Label Custo	Free s on i	nțai of F conta	ners : Head: ainer; on co	Intac spac (8) /	ส? e? D ยน ner(s	DA	4 0 E	20	8222	.
Custady seals on cooler(s) Relinquished 9. Date Time Received by:	ished by			Date	Ti	mė									1		_			•	Custo Samp by	dy se le Ha Sam	rais d ind E plerk	on co Delive Clen	oler ered. LBor	(s) ??	HL		e D Ex Lo	N N	. 21

Date

Relinquished by:

Received by ELOT:

GWAVALOT

01/17/09

Time by Country UPS Di

-.9 °c

Environmental Lab of Texas

Variance/ Corrective Action Report- Sample Log-In

nitials				
Sample Receipt	Checklist		Cli	ent Initials
1 Temperature of container/ cooler?	(Yes,	No	9 ·cl	
2 Shipping container in good condition?	Yes	No		
3 Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler?	Yes	No	Not Present	$\neg \neg$
4 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles/ container?	Yes	No	(Not Present)	
5 Chain of Custody present?	Yes	No		
6 Sample instructions complete of Chain of Custody?	(Yes)	No		-
7 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received?	Yes	No		
8 Chain of Custody agrees with sample label(s)?	(Yes)	No	ID written on Cont (Lid)	
9 Container label(s) legible and intact?	Yes	No	Not Applicable	
#10 Sample matrix/ properties agree with Chain of Custody?	(Yes)	. No		
#11. Containers supplied by ELOT?	(Yes)	No		
#12 Samples in proper container/ bottle?	Yes	No	See Below	
#13 Samples properly preserved?	(Yes)	No	See Below	
#14: Sample bottles intact?	Yes	No.		
#15 Preservations documented on Chain of Custody?	(Yes)	No		
#16 Containers documented on Chain of Custody?	(Yes)	No		
#17 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)?	(Yes)	No	See Below	
#18 All samples received within sufficient hold time?	(Yes)	No	See Below	
#19 Subcontract of sample(s)?	Yes	-No	Not Applicable	
#20 VOC samples have zero headspace?	Yes	No	Not Applicable	
Variance Docu Contact. Contacted by: Regarding:	mentation	-	Date/ Time	
Corrective Action Taken.				

n 17.517



September 28, 2009

Cindy Crain Ocotillo Environmental, LLC P.O. Box 1816 Hobbs, NM 88241

Re: JC Williamson Ross Draw #28

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number H18318, received by the laboratory on 09/24/09 at 2:17 pm.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for:

Method SW-846 8021.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method SW-846 8260

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method TX 1005

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable water matrices.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2

Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.2

Regulated VOCs (V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

Total Number of Pages of Report: 3 (includes Chain of Custody)

Sincerely.

Celey D. Keene

Laboratory Director



ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OCOTILLO ENVIRONMENTAL

ATTN: CINDY CRAIN P.O. BOX 1816 HOBBS, NM 88241

FAX TO: (432) 272-0304

Receiving Date: 09/24/09 Reporting Date: 09/24/09 Project Number: NOT GIVEN

Project Name: JC WILLIAMSON ROSS DRAW #28

Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Analysis Date: 09/24/09 Sampling Date: 09/24/09

Sample Type: SOIL

Sample Condition: INTACT @ 24.5°C

Sample Received By: ML

Analyzed By: HM

		Cl
LAB NO.	SAMPLE ID	(mg/kg)
H18318-1	S-E 1/4	1,520
H18318-2	S-W 1/4	4,040
H18318-3	N-Ë 1/4	864
H18318-4	N-W 1/4	1,150
Quality Contro	1	490
True Value QC		500
% Recovery		98.0
Relative Perce	ent Difference	2.0

METHOD: Standard Methods 4500-CIB

Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts.

tioto. Alianyoso portorinos on tri una sique de oxidado

Chemist

Date



(575) 393-2326 Fax (575) 393-2476

Company Name:	Ocotillo	**************************************						Τ		18	3/1	L TO					AN	ALYS	IS R	EQUI	EST		
Project Manager:	Cindy Cra	ris						P	.0.#	:													
Address:	0			-				<u>c</u>	omp	any:	~												
City:	kladisi jaja (Produkt sidelija kladisi naspasano erritera asas kropkopystapo vor separe versenje jegogoveje	State:	Zip	:	JAMES COTT	·		A	ttn:							Į							
Phone #:	waterethirk katatoliraspananne hina mataka kupinnin manina an pappan	Fax #:	**********		vaa ja siiv aanaadalaa		···	A	ddre	ss:	···								{				
Project #:		Project Owner			~~~				ity:	45 m v 4 2 0 m m	-		a al la										
Project Name:	JC Willia	moon F	<u></u>	5_	$\overline{\mathcal{O}}^{\scriptscriptstyle{V}}$	aw:	#25	<u>8</u> S	tate:			Zip:	worker or an analysis shows										
Project Location:		Re Rombigsgerknimmer – och psycholikisk religensesktörps i skristaterik			new a national	-		1	hone	#:		-	W. 1 ***********************************										
Sampler Name:								F	ax #:	-													
H 18318-1	S-E 14 S-W 14 N-E 14 N-W 14	D -			GROUNDWATER		IGI	SLUDGE	ù	ICE / COOP	OIHER:	DATE 9/24/09	TIME	-//									
enalyses. All claims including the service. In no event shall Cardin	images. Cardinal's liability and client ose for negligence and any other ca al be liable for incidental or consequ at of or related to the performance of	use whatsoever shall be c rontal damages, including	idernec withou	t Waive t limitat	d unles ion, bu	s made in siness int	auntana Bupun	and rec	eived by oluse, d	y Cardin o: loss o	al with	hin 30 days after fas incurred by cl	completion of the	ie applicati ies,	ole .				L		<u> </u>		 L
Sampler Relinquis	hed:	Date:	Re	ceiv	ed E	Зγ:							Phone Resul Fax Resul REMARKS	suit: t:		No No		Phone Fax #:	#:		n opganliklige vijst kapydan Rody tolk, men hymnighterne	user gav - já-harnsstanári umpak hijhaldalastr - m. kas	
7 - 150	11 pour	Date: 9/24/09 Time: 2:17	Re	ceiv	ed E	dy:	-)	<u>/</u>	2	2	f	ungara Affilian, dayid, anterior in Ara.											
Delivered By: (Circle One)		Ten	•		ample						ED BY:											1
Sampler - UPS - 1	Bus - Other:	2	1 5	j(_	ool ∐Yes ⊠No		i Yes No		ĺΧ		als),											

Page_____ of _

[†] Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476.



October 5, 2009

Cindy Crain Ocotillo Environmental, LLC P.O. Box 1816 Hobbs, NM 88241

Re: JC Williamson Ross Draw #28

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample number H18372, received by the laboratory on 09/30/09 at 3:51 pm.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for:

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable water matrices.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited though the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) Method EPA 524.2 Method EPA 524.2 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

Total Number of Pages of Report: 3 (includes Chain of Custody)

Sincerely

Laboratory Director



ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OCOTILLO ENVIRONMENTAL ATTN: CINDY CRAIN P.O. BOX 1816 HOBBS, NM 88241 FAX TO: (432) 272-0304

Receiving Date: 09/30/09 Reporting Date: 10/01/09 Project Number: NOT GIVEN

Project Name: JC WILLAIMSON ROSS DRAW #28

Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Analysis Date: 10/01/09 Sampling Date: 09/30/09 Sample Type: SOIL

Sample Condition: INTACT @ 28.5°C

Sample Received By: ML

4500-CIB

Analyzed By: HM

	CI
SAMPLE ID	(mg/kg)
SW CORNER	784
	490
	500
	98.0
Difference	2.0

METHOD: Standard Methods

Note: Analysis performed on a 1:4 w:v aqueous extract.

Chemist

1005109 Date

H18372 OCO



(575) 393-2326 Fax (575) 393-2476

(5,7-5) 393-2326 Fax (575) 393-2476		Page of
Company Name: (Icofillo Project Manager: Cindy (Vain	BILL TO	ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: Cindy Crain	P.O. #:	
Address:	Company:	
City: State: Zip:	Attn:	
Phone #: Fax #:	Address:	
Project #: Project Owner:	City:	
Project Name: JC Williamson Ross Draw#28	State: Zip:	
Project Location:	Phone #:	
Sampler Name:	Fax #:	
TabilD. Sample I.D. (C)OMP. WASTEWATER GROUNDWATER GOLD SOIL CONTAINERS SULUDGE	9/3/09:12:45	
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract analyses, All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be decrined waived unless made in writing and	d received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the epi	ppicable
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental damages, including without limitation, business interruptions, i Utiliates or successory existing out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim	is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.	
Sampler Relinquished: Date: Property Property	ion CHECKED BY:	email Cindy results

[†] Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476.